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MSP FOR ALL CROPS


506. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण

मğंी be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken a decision to provide Minimum Support Price
(MSP) for all the crops in accordance with the C2+50 per cent formula;

(b) if so, the names of the crops for which the said formula has been implemented, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of Government procurement at MSP during the last three years, State and crop-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण राÏय मğंी (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a) to (c): Every year, Government fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) for 22 mandated agricultural crops for the country as a whole, based on the recommendations of Commission for Agricultural Costs & Prices (CACP), after considering the views of State Governments and Central Ministries/Departments concerned. The 22 mandated crops include 14 Kharif crops viz. paddy, jowar, bajra, maize, ragi, tur (arhar), moong, urad, groundnut, soyabean, sunflower, sesamum, nigerseed, cotton and 6 Rabi crops viz. wheat, barley, gram, masur (lentil), rapeseed & mustard, safflower and two commercial crops viz. jute and copra.

        The Union Budget for 2018-19 had announced the pre-determined principle to keep MSPs at levels of at least one and half times of the cost of production. Accordingly, Government had increased MSPs for all mandated Kharif, Rabi and other Commercial crops with a minimum return of 50 percent over all India weighted average cost of production from year 2018-19 onwards.


      Increased MSP has benefited farmers of the country which are evident from data of procurement and MSP amount paid to the farmers. The details of procurement and MSP amount paid to farmers from Crop Year 2022-23 to 2024-25 are given as under:


Procurement & MSP value of MSP Crops

All MSP Crops 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Total Procurement
(In LMT)

1,118 1,089 1,223

Total MSP Value
 (In lakh Crore)

2.47 2.63 3.47
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